506962331 11/05/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7009169

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HAROLD HESS	09/07/2012
MELISSA FROCK	09/14/2012
TODD MOSELEY	09/10/2012
ADAM ROGERS	09/06/2012
JONATHAN HESS	10/09/2012
PAUL SAND	09/07/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPINAL SIMPLICITY, LLC		
Street Address:	6600 COLLEGE BOULEVARD		
Internal Address:	SUITE 220		
City:	OVERLAND PARK		
State/Country:	KANSAS		
Postal Code:	66211		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14537303	
Application Number:	14052880	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (913)777-5601

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 913-777-5600

Email: patents@eriseip.com

Correspondent Name: ERISE IP, P.A.

Address Line 1: 7015 COLLEGE BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66211

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2704-7.02 AND 2704-7.04

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOCELYN D. RAM

SIGNATURE: /Jocelyn D. Ram/

506962331 PATENT REEL: 058030 FRAME: 0090

DATE SIGNED:	11/05/2021		
Total Attachments: 9			
source=Assignment_as_Fiiled_7_02_ar	nd_7_04#page1.tif		
source=Assignment_as_Fiiled_7_02_ar	nd_7_04#page2.tif		
source=Assignment_as_Fiiled_7_02_ar	nd_7_04#page3.tif		
source=Assignment_as_Fiiled_7_02_ar	nd_7_04#page4.tif		
source=Assignment_as_Fiiled_7_02_ar	nd_7_04#page5.tif		
source=Assignment_as_Fiiled_7_02_ar	nd_7_04#page6.tif		
source=Assignment_as_Fiiled_7_02_ar	nd_7_04#page7.tif		
source=Assignment_as_Fiiled_7_02_and_7_04#page8.tif			
source=Assignment_as_Fiiled_7_02_ar	nd_7_04#page9.tif		

PATENT REEL: 058030 FRAME: 0091

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Harold Hess, Melissa Frock, Todd Moseley, Adam Rogers, Jonathan Hess and Paul Sand (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at 11427 Manor Road, Leawood, Kansas 66211; 23 N 700 W, Larwill, Indiana 46764; 14338 S Caenen Lane, Olathe, Kansas 66062; 1116 Llewllyn Avenue, Norfolk, Virginia 23507; 380 W 22nd Street, Apt. 311, Kansas City, Missouri 64108; and 824 Arlington Road, Redwood City, California 94062, respectively; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in BONE PLATE ASSEMBLY WITH BONE SCREW RETENTION FEATURES, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on August 15, 2012 as U.S. Application No. 13/586,083; and

WHEREAS, Spinal Simplicity LLC, having its principal place of business at 8537 Bluejacket Street, Lenexa, Kansas 66214 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as

the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent abovementioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

EDWARDS WILDMAN PALMER LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 21874

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

,		_		Harold	Hess
				Harold	Hess
Date: 9/7	/12				
United States of Amer	ica)			
State of	KS) ss.:			
County of	Johnso	7Y)			
On this	_ day of	Sept.	,	2012	
personally came		Harold Hess		•	o be the individual
described in and who	executed th	e foregoing instrur	ment,	and acknowledg	ed execution
of the same.				alus	160
		\overline{V}	Votary	Public U	()

Caryn Hess
Notary Public State of Kansası
My Apt Expires 3100119

		MI	Lisa Fore	och
			Melissa	Frock
Date:	4/2012			
United States of Amer	ica .)		
State of	エル) ss.:		
County of	KOSCTUSKO	$\overline{}$		
On this personally came	_ day of Melissa Froc		2012	_, before me be the individual
described in and who e			•	
			love o	Boach
		Notary	Public	

NORENE L. BLACK Notary Public, State of Indiana My Commission Expires April 9, 2016 Todd Moseley

Date: 9-10	1-2017-		
United States of Amer State of County of	tica KANSAS JOHUSON) _) ss.: _)	
On this 10 HM personally came described in and who of the same.	Todd Mosele	instrument, and acknow	wn to be the individual
		N .	CAROL A. TENER Notary Public State of Kansas

United States of America
State of
County of

On this

On this

On this

Adam Rogers

Adam Rogers

Notary Public

Adam Rogers

Notary Public

Adam Rogers

Notary Public

On the same.

		***************************************	Company of	Jag
			Jona	than Hess
Date:	10/9/18			
United States of Ar	merica)		
State of	165) ss.:		
County of	Johnson)		
On this	day of	October	, 2012	, before me
personally came	Jona	than Hess	, to me knov	vn to be the individual
described in and w	ho executed the fo	oregoing instrumer	nt, and acknowle	edged execution
of the same.				annek
		Nota	ary Public	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
			Notary	Caryn Hess Public State of Kansası
				pires 3/10/14

Naul Sand

Date:	Sept	7,20	13
	¥.	`	

United States of America

State of County of

On this Sept 13 day of 2013 personally came Paul Sand

, P Costanza Nota, before me , to me known to be the individual

described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public



P. COSTANZA

Commission No. 1935600 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA SANTA CLARA COUNTY My Comm. Expires MAY 8, 2016

83492CIP(302867)

RECORDED: 11/05/2021